
Valuation Report: W arehouse

Presented to: Al-Jazira REIT Fund

W arehouse - 31,796.08
Report No: DC25052842

Report Date: 2025-07-24
 



Body of the Report

Items #

Introduction, Technical and Legal Principles 01

Preface 1.1

Info of Valuer & Client 1.2

Technical and Legal Principles 1.3

Team 1.4

Executive Summary 02

Executive Summary 2.1

Hypotheses and Determinants of Report 2.2

Info & Location of Property 03

Location of Property 3.1

Ow nership Information 3.2

Info of Land, Boundaries and lengths 3.3

Info of Building & Finishings 3.4

Description of Property 3.5

Services and Facilities Surrounding the Property 3.6

Photos of Property 3.7

M arket Study & Analysis 04

Estimation of Value 05

Valuation - Cost Approach (Replacement Method) 5.1

Valuation - Income Approach (Direct Capitalization Method) 5.1

Appendixes
06

Conclusion

 

 

 

Report No DC25052842 Report Date 2025-07-24 2 - 37



 

 



Preface

Dear/ Al-Jazira REIT Fund

Greetings,

Based on your job approval for Barcode Co. on 2025/06/24 to value a Warehouse located in Jeddah for the purpose of Periodic

evaluation of the Al-Jazira REIT traded fund , the inspection was conducted on 2025/06/24.

This valuation was carried out based on the international valuation standards (IVS 2022) issued by the International Valuation Standards

Council (IVSC) translated by (Taqeem) – 2022, and in accordance with the professional procedures and regulations recognized in

valuation of real estate assets. As it is our endeavor to determine the appropriate value of the property for the purpose for which the

valuation report is prepared. This report is a reliable certificate, and is considered one unit and indivisible. (IVS2022)

Warm regards,

Abdulkarim Abanumay

CEO

Barcode Valuation Company

 

 

 

Valuer Holding a Fellowship in Real Estate Valuation                                 Valuer Holding a Fellowship in Machinery & Equipment Valuation

Membership No.: 1210000001                                                                            Membership No.: 4210000001

License No.: 1210000001                                                                                           License No.: 4114000016

License Date: 1433/03/01 AH                                                                           License Date: 1441/07/24 AH
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Info of Valuer & Client

Info of Valuation Company

Company Name Barcode Valuation Company

No of Commercial Registration 1010468077

Date of Commercial Registration 1438/05/15 AH

License Number of Real Estate Valuation 1210000001

License Date 1433/03/01 AH

License Number of Machinery and Equipment Valuation 4114000016

License Date 1441/07/24 AH

We would to emphasize that the accredited valuer is independent. In addition, there is no conflict of interests with any of the parties of the valuation
process or the assets under valuation. The valuer has maintained the principles of impartiality, transparency and professionalism, without any external
influence of any party.
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Technical and Legal Principles

1- Date of Assignment :  

2025/06/24

2- Requester (Client):  

Al-Jazira REIT Fund

3- Beneficiary (Users of Report):  

Al Jazeera REIT

4- Other Users of Report:  

A general published assessm ent for Al Jazeera REIT unit owners, used by the fund m anager (Al Jazeera Capital) for the periodic evaluation of the fund

5- Purpose of Valuation :  

Periodic evaluation of the Al-Jazira REIT traded fund

6  - Ability to Value the Asset :  

Barcode owns professional cadres capable of evaluating this type of assets, and they have the required competence to reach the market value on the required date, and
based on that, the mission was accepted.

7  - Professional Standards of Valuation :  

The valuation is based on the International Valuation Standards (IVSs 2025) issued by the International Valuation Standards Council (IVSC), in addition to the
procedures and professional regulations adopted for valuating real estates. This involves analysis, comparison and inspection of every real estate as well as
investigating the negative and positive factors of the real estate under examination as much as possible.

8  - Basis of Value :  

Market Value : "The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s
length transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion."
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Technical and Legal Principles

9  - Premise of Value :  

Current Use

10- Effective Date of Value:  

2025/06/30

11  - Date of Inspection:  

2025/06/24  

12  - Limits of Inspection, Examination, Research and Investigation

To carry out the valuation and fulfill the purpose of this report, the subject assets were inspected. The data available from the inspection, collected by the valuer in

accordance with international valuation standards, were analyzed. It is important to note that this inspection is not relied upon for the purposes of technical or

engineering examination and testing. Additionally, the valuer does not provide any warranties regarding the absence of non-apparent defects in the asset under

valuation.

13  . Currency of Valuation :  

The currency used in the report Saudi Riyal

14  - Valuer's Scope of Research :  

The research and analysis encompassed in preparing the report align with the intended purpose in accordance with international valuation standards. The property

was thoroughly examined both internally and externally on the day of inspection, and all necessary data were obtained to facilitate the report preparation.

15  -Valuation Approach :  

The Market Approach has been adopted in property valuation. Cost Approach:- It is a approach used for finding an index of the value where the purchaser would not
pay more for a property than the cost of another comparable property either by purchase or construction.Income Approach:- Method of finding a value index is by
converting future cash flows into a capital value
16  - Sources and Nature of Information :  

In preparing the valuation report, we relied on a variety of resources and information mentioned in Appendix C and office data that we believe corresponds to the

purpose and time of the valuation. Some resources of information for this report have been mentioned throughout the report.

17  - Specialist :  

No specialist was engaged.

18  - Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG):  

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors were considered within the scope of the valuation, in accordance with the provisions of International Valuation

Standard (IVS) 104. No ESG factors with a material impact on value or risk were identified as of the valuation date.
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Technical and Legal Principles

19 - Ownership Documents :  

A copy of the ownership deed was previewed and it is assumed that it is authentic and we disclaim any responsibility form any replica or counterfeit.

20 - Freedom of Disposition :  

it is assumed that there are no restricting conditions such as : religious constraints, legal, or business rules & regulations that restrict either the assignment or use of the
real estate.

21 - Privileges of the Insurance Policy :  

No insurance policy document was received for the property under valuation.

22 - Legal Uses of Property :  

Based on the inspection of our team, the subject property under valuation is for warehouse use .

23 -Limitation of Liability and Independence :  

This valuation process and the report are considered advisory work in which we maintain the principles of neutrality, transparency, and professionalism, without

external influence from any party.

24  . Type of Report :  

Narrative (detailed) report

This report has been prepared in a narrative manner, taking into account all details affecting the asset being valued.

25  . Intellectual Property and Reuse :  

This report, in form and content, is the intellectual property of Barcode Company, and no party - including the requester and the beneficiary of the report - may

republish all or some parts of the report without obtaining written consent from the company.

26  - Confidentiality and Preservation of Information :
 

The report was prepared as a special request and for consulting purposes. Barcode acknowledges the utmost importance for the client to maintain the confidentiality

of the report's data and outcomes. It is committed to preserving confidentiality, ensuring that the client's information will only be used within the report. The provided

information is considered the exclusive property of the client and the designated users specified in the report, with no right granted to any third party to access it.
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Team Members
O ur team has previous experience in valuation and has accreditations in valuation from the competent authorities. It has sufficient experience in the regions and

categories of real estate that have been valued. The team can prepare reports without any difficulties in accordance with the requirements of international valuation

standards.

 

Nam e of Valuer M em bership No. Category of M em bership Type of M em bership Signature

Ahm ed Balubaid 1220001204 Realestate Essential fellow

Abdulkarim  Sheikh 1210001409 Realestate Essential fellow

Abdulkarim  Abanum ay 1210000001 Realestate Certified Fellow

 

Approval

Stam p

No & Date of Com m ercial
Registration

1010468077 1438/05/15AH

No & Date of Real Estate
Valuation License

1210000001 1433/03/01AH

No & Date of M achinery and
Equipm ent Valuation License

4114000016 1441/07/24AH
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Executive Summary

Requester (Client) Beneficiary (Users of Report)

Al-Jazira REIT Fund Al Jazeera REIT

Purpose of Valuation Premise of Value

Periodic evaluation of the Al-Jazira REIT traded fund Current Use

Location of Property Type of Property

Jeddah - Alwadi District W arehouse

Land Area Based on Deed Name of O wner

31,796.1m² Al-Inma Investment Company

No of Title Deed Date of Title Deed

920205026530 1438-05-12H

Type of O wnership Basis of Value

absolute Market Value

Valuation Approach & Method

. Cost Approach - Replacement cost method . Income Approach - Direct Capitalization Method

Valuation Standards

(Valuation standards (IVSs 2025

Date of Assignment Date of Inspection Effective Date of Value

2025/06/24 2025/06/24 2025/06/30

Value of Property
Value of Property (Amount in Numbers) Value of Property (Amount in W ords)

44,258,548.0
Forty Four Million Two Hundred Fifty Eight

Thousand Five Hundred Forty Eight
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Hypotheses and Determinants of Report

Based on the definition of the International Valuation Standards, “Assumptions are logical matters that can be accepted as fact in the context of valuation without

checking them in a specific way. These matters are accepted once they are mentioned and these assumptions are necessary to understand the valuation or advice

provided. Special assumptions are assumptions that differ from the actual facts existing at the valuation date, or those that an ordinary market participant in a

transaction would not assume at the valuation date.”

 
In this valuation process, the following was assum ed:

1
Analysis and conclusions as disclosed by the client.

 

2
The cost approach was adopted because the income does not reflect the value of the property.

 

3
Boundaries and lengths according to the title deed.

 

4
The built areas according to the nature because the building permit does not reflect the actual area.

 

Note: The asterisk (*) denotes a specific assum ption. The estim ated value in this report is contingent upon the fulfillm ent of the specific assum ption.
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Location of Asset

Type of Asset Master Plan

Warehouse Inside Urban Zone

Region City

Makkah Region Jeddah

District No of Multiple-Plots Land

Alwadi District ص/503 ج/

Block No. Plot No.

- Item No 129 Item No 142

Unit No. Nearest Commercial Street

- -

Site Coordinates

39.188811682853384 21.323897029738433

Remarks on Location

The property was located according to the location provided by the client
 

Name of O wner

Al-Inma Investment Company

Ownership Info

O wner ID Type of O wnership

1010269764 absolute

Title Deed No. Date of Title Deed

920205026530 1438-05-12H

Building Permit No. Date of Building Permit

3400089361 1434/07/24

Remarks on Documents and O wnership

-
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Info of Land

Land Area (Based on Deed) Land Use Based on System Land Use Based on Nature (Inspection)

31,796.1  m² warehouse warehouse

Land Shape Ground level Development of Adjacent Parcel

✓ Regular  Irregular ✓ Even  Uneven ✓ Built  Not Built

Boundaries and Lengths (based on title deed)

Direction Boundary Street width Length of Side

north strret 32m
100m breaks southwest at a length of

7.07m.

South strret 60m
100.06m breaks northeast with a

length of 6.96m

East strret 32m
281.18m breaks northwest with a

length of 7.07m

W est strret 25m
277.84m breaks southeast with a

length of 7.18m

Rem arks --
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Aerial Photo of Site
 

An aerial photo showing the location of the property at the city level.

An aerial photograph showing the location of the property in relation to surrounding sites.
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Info of Building & Finishings

Info of Building & Finishings Age of Building (Based on --)

concrete 11   Year

No of Floors Basement

1 0

Use Purpose of Building Buildings Area

warehouse 26727.3621 m²

Condition of Construction Level of Finishing

good average Finishing

Type of Air Conditioning not-inspected

Finishing of Floor --

Finishing of W alls not inspected

Finishing of Ceilings not inspected

Percentage of Completion of Construction & Finishing 100 %

Remaining W ork --

Property Utilities

✓ Telephone ✓ Electricity

✓ W ater ✓ Sewage

Description of Property

The property is a warehouse with a land area of 31,796.08 m 2 in the Al-Wadi neighborhood, south of the city of Jeddah.
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Photos of Property
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Photos of Property
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Services and Facilities Surrounding the Property

On-site Facilities

Public Services

✓   Government Services

✓   Banks

✓   Medical Centers

Commercial Services

✓   Malls

✓   Restaurants

✓   Gas Stations

Infrastructure Services

✓   Electricity System

✓   Sewage System

✓   W ater System

✓   Telephone System

✓   Flood Drainage System

Public Utility

✓   Mosques

✗   Gardens

✓   Educational Services

O n-site Facilities

✓   Asphalting

✓   Paving

✓   Lighting

✗   Afforestation

✓   W ater

✓   Telephone

✓   Electricity

✓   Sewage

Remarks  
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Study & Analysis of Market
After conducting a field survey of current market prices of properties located in the vicinity of the subject property under valuation, the prices of lands of similar uses

have been determined. Below are samples of field and desk survey.
 

Type of Property Land Area
Price of a
M eter

Total Value
Type of
Sam ple

Source Coordinate Rem arks

1 Warehouse Land 21,657 m ² 1,385 30,000,000 Sold basita -
Transaction num ber:
29312454 - Date:
08/05/2025

2 Warehouse Land 24,233 m ² 1,031 25,000,000 Sold basita -
Transaction num ber:
27656302 - Date:
06/02/2025

3 Warehouse Land 10,510 m ² 1,379 14,500,000 Sold basita -
Transaction num ber:
26383734 - Date:
24/11/2024

4 Warehouse Land 19,775 m ² 1,567 31,000,000 Sold basita -
Transaction num ber:
25861284 - Date:
20/10/2024

5 Warehouse 10,000 m ² 180 1,800,000 Offer for rent aqar -

6 Warehouse 10,000 m ² -- 8,498,431 Sell Price aqar -
Incom e = 625,140 -
Annual return = 7%

 



Analysis of supply and demand in the industrial sector

Supply and demand

19.8 million m²

Total spaces of the warehouse

97 %
Occupancy rate in the warehouse sector

Source | Barcode Company Database 2025, Real Estate Periodic Reports 2025

The data provided showed that the warehouse market in Jeddah has witnessed remarkable developments in recent years. 01

The occupancy rate of warehouses in Jeddah is expected to increase by 8% by 2025. 02

There is a shortage of modern, high-quality warehouses, which has led to high rental prices. And building new projects to 
meet the increasing demand.

03

Low to medium quality dry warehouses dominate the market and the demand for refrigerated warehouses and refrigerated warehouses is 
increasing with the growth of sectors such as food and pharmaceuticals. 04

Investments in the Saudi warehouse market are attractive due to the expected growth and high demand for modern, high-
quality spaces.

05

The expected growth in the warehouse occupancy rate in Jeddah and the increasing demand for modern, high-quality spaces make investments 
in the Saudi warehouse market desirable. 06
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Valuation - Cost Approach (Replacement Method)
The value of the property has been determined using the cost approach - replacement cost method. This method relies on determining the land value in addition to
the total cost of replacing and constructing the building at prevailing prices on the valuation date. The calculation involves determining the construction unit price
based on the type of construction, finishes, total built-up area, and deducting the depreciation value that has occurred since its construction. This process will be
carried out through the following stages:

1-Determine the Land Value Using the Comparable Method

2-Determine the Direct Cost

3-Determine the Indirect Cost

4-Calculate Building Depreciation

First: Determine the Land Value Using the Comparable Method :
In the first stage, the land value is determined using the comparable method. A survey and analysis were conducted on samples of current market prices for sold and

available lands similar to the subject property under valuation. Given the impossibility of finding identical properties, appropriate adjustments were made to the

prices of comparable lands by deducting the value of items representing an advantage for the comparable land and adding the value of items representing an

advantage for the land under valuation.

  Based on this, field survey samples were taken for comparison with the land under valuation. The table below illustrates the method of estimating the land value:

Factors Property Under
Valuation Com parable No. (1) Com parable No. (2) Com parable No. (3)

Market Conditions 0 0 %0 0 %0 0 %0  

Terms of Financing دجوي لا  %0 دجوي لا  %0 دجوي لا  %0  

Price of Square Meter After Adjusting Time, Terms of
Financing, and Market Conditions 0 0 0  

Price of Square Meter After Adjusting Time, Terms of
Financing, and Market Conditions 1,031 1,385 1,379  

Land Area 31796.08 24233 %-10 21657 %-
10

10510 %-15  

Square Meter Value 0 1031 %0 1385 %0 1379 %0  

The market situation and
negotiations - Non-negotiable %0 Non-negotiable %0

Non-
negotiable %0  

Comparison Date 2025-07-24 %0 2025-07-24 %0
2025-07-

24 %0  

The advantage of the
location very good very good %0 excellent %-

5
very good %0  

Total of Adjustment
Rates -- % -10 % -15 %-15  

Price of Comparable
Meter after Adjusting the
Factors of Variation/SAR

-- 927.9 SAR 1,177.25 SAR 1,172.15 SAR  

W eight of Each
Comparable in Value -- %60 %20 %20  

Market value of the meter being evaluated / SAR 1,026.62 SAR

Total Value of Land
In Numbers 32,642,492 SAR

In W ords Thirty-Two Million Six Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Four Hundred
Ninety-Two
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Valuation - Cost Approach (Replacement Method)

Second: Determine the Direct Cost:
After the land value is determined in the first stage, the direct construction costs will be determined. This includes the cost of construction materials and labor costs.

Valuation of Property Using Cost M ethod
Direct Construction Costs

Description Area Price of Square Meter Calculation Total
Ground Floor 25,500 m² 500 SAR/m² Price of Meter (500) * (25,500) Area 12,750,000

Annexes 440 m² 500 SAR/m² Price of Meter (500) * (440) Area 220,000
Fences 787.3621 m² 450 SAR/m² Price of Meter (450) * (787.3621) Area 354,312.945

Total of Building Area (m²) 26,727.36
Total of Direct Costs 13,324,312.95

Third: Determ ine Indirect Costs :

After the direct costs are determ ined in the second stage , indirect costs are calculated, which m ay include, for exam ple, (costs of transportation, installation,
professional fees, design, architectural & legal consultations, fees, taxes, financing, other expenses such as com m issions, general expenses and fees, perm its,
profit m argin or com m ercial profit such as return on investm ent).

Indirect Costs
Administrative Fees Fee Percentage (5 %) * (13,324,312.95) Total of Indirect Costs 666,215.65

Utility Fees Fee Percentage (3 %) * (13,324,312.95) Total of Indirect Costs 399,729.39
Professional Fees Fee Percentage (3 %) * (13,324,312.95) Total of Indirect Costs 399,729.39

Total of Indirect Costs 1,465,674.43

Total of Direct and Indirect Costs 14,789,987.38

Development Profit
Margin 10 % Profit Margin Percentage (10 %) * (14,789,987.38) Total Direct and Indirect Costs 1,478,998.74

Total of Building Value
Before Depreciation

Total Direct and Indirect Costs (14,789,987.38) + (1,478,998.74)) Profit Margin 16,268,986.12

Fourth: Calculate Building Depreciation :

After the indirect costs are determ ined in the third stage and added to the direct costs, the depreciation of the building is calculated using the extended life
of the percentage m entioned in the table below. An assum ed fixed annual rate is applied over the assum ed useful life, with no residual value for the building
at the end of the assum ed useful life.

Depreciation Using Extended Life M ethod
Useful Life of Property

(Year) 35 Depreciation Rate Remaining Useful Life(10)/(35) Useful Life % 28.6

Actual Age of Property
(Year)

10 Value of Depreciation Depreciation Rate (% 28.6) * (16,268,986.12)
Total value of buildings before depreciation 4,652,930.03

Remaining Useful Life
(Year)

25 Value of Building After Depreciation
Total value of buildings before depreciation
(16,268,986.12) - (4,652,930.03) Value of

Depreciation
11,616,056.09

Land Value   (Saudi
Riyal) Land Area (31796.08) * (1,026.62)Price of Meter 32,642,492

Total Value of Property Land Value (32,642,492) + (11,616,056.09) Building Value After Depreciation 44,258,548
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Valuation - Income Approach (Direct Capitalization Method)

 

Direct Capitalization M ethod

After conducting a field survey on current market prices to determine rental prices of properties located in the vicinity of the subject property under valuation, and as

the average rate of capitalization and vacancy is determined and the financial data of the property is analyzed, the following assumptions have been concluded:

        Perm anent Vacancies:

A permanent vacancy rate of 0% has been assumed for the property 0 %

        M aintenance and Operation Expenses:

The total value of expenses was determined based on the prevailing market norms and similar properties with characteristics matching the property under

valuation, at a rate of 10

:Capitalization Rate         ە

A capitalization rate has been adopted. It is deemed suitable for the property in the current condition and actual remaining useful life, determined at a rate of : 7 %

Direct Capitalization Method  

Total Income 3,230,140.2 SAR  

Vacancy Rate 0.0 %  

Value of Vacancy Rate 0.0 SAR  

Active Income 3,230,140.2 SAR  

Expenses Rate 10 %  

Value of Expenses Rate 323,014.0 SAR  

Net Income 2,907,126.2 SAR  

Capitalization Rate 7 %  

Market Value of Property Using Income Approach 41,530,374.0 SAR  

Market Value of Property After Rounding 41,530,374.0 SAR  

 



Total Value
  

-          O pinion on Value:

Taking into consideration all the information and relevant factors in determining the current market value of the real property located in Jeddah city, Alwadi
District district, and in addition to considering the property's condition and current valuation in accordance with the terms outlined in this report, it has been
determined that the market value of the property is:

W eighted Value

In Numbers 44,258,548.0 SAR

In W ords
Forty Four Million Two Hundred Fifty Eight

Thousand Five Hundred Forty Eight
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The Fund's forecasts may be affected by changes in economic conditions, including, but not limited to, 

inflation rates, new government regulations and decisions, political events and trends, and tax legislation.

Local economic risks

The Fund will be affected by changes in interest rates if it invests in Murabaha securities or obtains a loan to 

finance and develop the Fund’s assets.

Change in interest rates

This means not achieving the expected occupancy rates in the future, which would affect the fund’s revenues.

There is no guarantee of achieving revenues in the future

To obtain stable returns, it is necessary for the fund’s portfolio to include investments in properties that have 

long-term leases to ensure the required cash flows occur.

The risk of not having long-term contracts

These are the conditions that affect the real estate market through the volume of supply and demand and the 

presence of new competitors in different sectors, which affects rental values and occupancy rates in the future.

Real estate market risks

The low level of liquidity in the real estate market could affect the valuation of the Fund’s properties or make it 

more difficult to exit any of the Fund’s assets with the required returns, with the possibility of a decline in the 

value of the assets in the future as a result of market conditions.

Liquidity and asset impairment risks

General risks to the Fund

 

(Appendix A) General and specific risks
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Over the years and continuous operation, the property is affected by climatic and environmental conditions 

and the consumption of the building by the beneficiaries, which could affect the quality and reputation of the 

property in the future if regular maintenance is not paid attention to.

Risks of obsolescence and lack of maintenance

The risks related to the hospitality sector include several risks, the most important of which are: the risks of 

choosing an experienced developer and a management and monitoring team for the hotel to maintain the 

estimated operational costs of development and maintenance and the reputation of the project.

Quality risk and development management

An increase in future projects, which will attract many future competitors in Jeddah, which may affect the 

occupancy rates and annual income of the property in the future.

Competitor risks

Special risks to the property

 

 

(Appendix A) General and specific risks
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(Appendix A) permit
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(Appendix A) deed
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Appendix B (Information Recourses)

This valuation report has been prepared based on a wide range of official and unofficial information sources, including data provided by the client, publicly
available datasets, and published reports. These sources include, but are not limited to, the following:

1.   The Accredited Valuers Law, issued by Royal Decree No. (M/43) dated 09/07/1433 AH.

2.   Implementing Regulations of the Accredited Valuers Law.

3.   Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct for the Valuation Profession, issued by the Saudi Authority for Accredited Valuers (TAQ EEM).

4.   International Valuation Standards (IVS), 2025 Edition.

5.   The Basis for Conclusions accompanying the 2025 International Valuation Standards, explaining the rationale behind key amendments and updates.

6.   RICS Valuation – Global Standards, issued by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS).

7.   Real Estate Valuation Practice Guide, issued by TAQ EEM (February 2022).

8.   Market Rent Valuation Guide for Telecommunication Tower Sites, issued by TAQ EEM.

9.   Technical Guide for Subdivision W orks for Expropriation Purposes, issued by TAQ EEM.

10.      The Reference Cost Guide for Construction, Improvements, Planting, and Attachments, intended for expropriation valuation purposes, as published by
TAQ EEM.

11.      Valuation Report Review Manual, issued by TAQ EEM (May 2022).

12.      Real Estate Market Indicators published by the Ministry of Justice.

13.      Proprietary real estate market indicators and property-specific data.

14.      National Geospatial Data.

15.      Data and insights provided by municipalities and local authorities across Saudi Arabia.

16.      Real estate market data from the “Paseetah” platform, a specialized property data provider.

17.      Barcode Property Database.

18.      Field surveys and in-person interviews conducted at each property valuation site.

19.      19. Additional sources referenced within the main body of this report.

20. Regulatory framework for real estate valuation services provided to financial institutions.

21. TAQ EEM’s standard valuation report template outlining minimum reporting requirements.

22. Statistical data issued by the General Authority for Statistics (GASTAT).

23. Curriculum materials from TAQ EEM’s valuation training programs (Courses 001 through 116).

24. O ral representations and clarifications provided by the client’s designated representatives during property inspections.

25. Information obtained from construction contractors.

26. Sector data from the Saudi Contractors Authority.

27. Published construction cost indices issued by the Saudi Contractors Authority.
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https://taqeem.gov.sa/library/%D9%85%D8%B9%D8%A7%D9%8A%D9%8A%D8%B1-%D8%A7%D9%84%D8%AA%D9%82%D9%8A%D9%8A%D9%85/#post-3605
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https://taqeem.gov.sa/library/%D9%85%D8%B9%D8%A7%D9%8A%D9%8A%D8%B1-%D8%A7%D9%84%D8%AA%D9%82%D9%8A%D9%8A%D9%85/#post-4420
https://www.moj.gov.sa/ar/opendata/Pages/reports.aspx
https://eservices.rega.gov.sa/REI
https://geoportal.gasgi.gov.sa/portal/apps/sites/#/gasgi-geoportal
https://paseetah.com/


Appendix C (Technical and Professional Terms)

This glossary defines the key terms used within the context of the International Valuation Standards (IVS). The definitions provided herein are intended solely for use

in interpreting and applying the International Valuation Standards, and do not extend beyond their scope.

• Asset or Assets: The right to an economic benefit.

Autom ated Valuation M odel (AVM ): A type of model that provides an automated calculation for a specified asset at a specified date, using an algorithm or other

calculation techniques without the valuer applying professional judgement over the model, including assessing, and selecting inputs or reviewing outputs.

• Basis (bases) of Value: The fundamental premises on which the reported values are or will be based (examples are included in IVS 102 Bases of Value, section 10)

• Prem ise of Value: A premise of value or assumed use describes the circumstances of how an asset and/or liability is used. Different bases of value may require a

particular premise of value or allow the consideration of multiple premises of value. The most common premises of value used in IVS are: (a) highest and best use, (b)

current use/existing use, (c) orderly liquidation, and (d) forced sale.

• Client(s): ): The person who engages the valuer for a given valuation. “Clients” may be internal (ie, valuations performed for an employer) or external (ie, when the

valuer is engaged by a third-party).

• Cost(s): The consideration or expenditure required to acquire or create an asset.

• Data: Q uantitative and qualitative information available to the valuer.

• Discount Rate(s): A rate of return used to convert a monetary sum, payable or receivable in the future, into a present value.

• Environm ental, Social and Governance (ESG): The criteria that together establish the framework for assessing the impact of the sustainability and ethical practices,

financial performance or operations of a company, asset or liability. ESG comprises three pillars: Environmental, Social and Governance, all of which may collectively

impact performance, the wider markets and society.

• Equitable Value: This is the estimated price for the transfer of an asset or liability between identified knowledgeable and willing parties that reflects the respective

interests of those parties.

• Input: Data, assumptions, and adjustments determined to be relevant and assessed or selected by the valuer to be used in the valuation, based upon professional

judgement.

• Intangible Asset: An identifiable non-monetary asset with no physical substance.

• Intended Use: The reason(s) for which a value is developed as described in the scope of work. This is also known as intended purpose.

• Intended User: Any party identified by the client and valuer in the scope of work as users of the valuation.

• Investm ent Value: The value of an asset to the owner or a prospective owner given individual investment or operational objectives. This may also be known as

“worth”.

• Jurisdiction: The legal and regulatory environment in which a valuation is performed.

• Liability: The present obligation to transfer an economic benefit. A liability has the following two essential characteristics: (a) it is a present obligation, (b) the

obligation requires an entity to transfer or otherwise provide economic benefits to others.

• Liquidation Value: The gross amount that would be realised when an asset or group of assets are sold from a liquidation sale, with the seller being compelled to sell

as of a specific date. Liquidation value can be determined under two different premises of value: (a) an orderly transaction with a typical marketing period, or (b) a

forced transaction with a shortened marketing period.

• M arket Value: The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s

length transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.

• M arket Rent: : Market rent is the estimated amount for which an interest in real property should be leased on the valuation date between a willing lessor and a willing

lessee on appropriate lease terms in an arm’s-length transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without

compulsion.
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• Fair Value (International Financial Reporting Standards) (IFRS): IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a

liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. For financial reporting purposes, over 130 countries require or permit the use

of International Accounting Standards published by the International Accounting Standards Board. In addition, the Financial Accounting Standards Board in the United

States uses the same definition of fair value in Topic 820.

• Fair Value (Legal/Statutory) in different jurisdictions: Many national, state and local agencies use fair value as a basis of value as defined by courts in prior cases.

The premises of value appear in the Appendix. The Appendix must be followed when using the stated premises of value as applicable.

• M ust: Actions or procedures that are mandatory.

• Observable Data: Information that is readily available to market participants about actual events or transactions that are used in determining the value for the asset

and/or liability.

• Price: The monetary or other consideration asked, offered or paid for an asset or to transfer a liability. Price and value may be different.

• Professional Judgem ent: The use of accumulated knowledge and experience, as well as critical reasoning, to make an informed decision.

• Professional Scepticism : Professional scepticism is an attitude that includes a questioning mind and critical assessment of valuation evidence.

• Service Organisation: An entity (or segment of an entity) that provides information, reports or opinions including but not limited to providing market data, credit

ratings or other services to support the valuation.

• Should: The valuer is expected to comply with requirements of this type unless the valuer can demonstrate that alternative actions are sufficient.

• Significant: Any aspect of a valuation which, in the professional judgement of the valuer, greatly impacts the resultant value.

• Specialist: An individual or group of individuals possessing technical skills, experience and knowledge required to perform or assist in the valuation or the review and

challenge process. A specialist can be internally employed or externally engaged.

• Synergistic Value: The result of a combination of two or more assets or interests where the combined value is more than the sum of the separate values. If the

synergies are only available to one specific buyer, then synergistic value will differ from market value, as the synergistic value will reflect particular attributes of an asset

that are only of value to a specific purchaser. The added value above the aggregate of the respective interests is often referred to as marriage value.

• Tangible Asset: A physical measurable asset such as, but not limited to, property, plant, and equipment.

• Valuation: The act or process of forming a conclusion on a value as of a valuation date that is prepared in compliance with IVS.

• Valuation Approach: A generic term for the use of the cost, income or market approach.

• Valuation Date: The point in time to which the valuation applies.

• Valuation M ethod: W ithin a valuation approach, a specific technique to conclude a value.

• Valuation M odel: A quantitative implementation of a method in whole or in part that converts inputs into outputs used in the development of a value.

• Valuation Process Review: An analysis by the valuer to assess compliance with IVS or a component of IVS applicable as at a valuation date. This does not include an

opinion on the value.
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• Valuation Review: A valuation review is either a valuation process review or a value review or both.

• Valuation Risk: The possibility that the value is not appropriate for its intended use.

• Value: The valuer’s quantitative conclusion on the results of a valuation process that is fully compliant with the requirements of IVS as of a valuation date.

• Valuer: An individual, group of individuals or individual within an entity, regardless of whether employed (internal) or engaged (contracted/external), possessing the

necessary qualifications, ability and experience to execute a valuation in an objective, unbiased, ethical and competent manner. In some jurisdictions, licensing is

required before one can act as a valuer.

• Value Review: An analysis by the valuer applying IVS to assess and provide an opinion on the value of another valuer’s work. This does not include an opinion on

the valuation process.

• Weight: The amount of reliance placed on a particular indication of value in reaching a conclusion of value.

Conclusion

W e hereby conclude this report by reaffirming the following:

• The analyses, assumptions, and conclusions presented herein are based solely on the specific circumstances and disclosures outlined in this report.

• Barcode valuers affirm that they hold no actual or potential interest in the subject property or in the outcome of this valuation.

• This valuation has been prepared by a qualified and competent team, possessing the requisite credentials and specialized experience necessary to

undertake this type of valuation.

• Barcode team carried out the on-site inspections.

W e are confident that this valuation has been conducted in full compliance with the International Valuation Standards (IVS). Should you require any further
clarification or wish to discuss any aspect of this report, we kindly invite you to contact us through one of the addresses listed below:

 

 

Riyadh Khobar Jeddah  

The intersection of University Road with O thman bin

Affan Road
Prince Faisal bin Fahd Street Prince Sultan Street, north of duaar altaarikh  

(966) 11 4000 111 920005564 (966) 12 6544 363  

 

Rfp@ barcode-sa.com

www.barcode-sa.com

Unified Contact Number:

920005564
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